FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 224(07)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 01/07/2025 at 11.30 PM

2.

SI. No.	Acts	Sections
1	(i) The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023 (ii) The Arms Act, 1959.	313/308(2) BNS & 25(1-B) A. Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 01/07/2025

Date to: 01/07/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: 07:05 PM

Time to: 07:05 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 01/07/2025

Time: 11:30 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 26/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 01/07/2025 at 11:30 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - a. Direction and distance from PS: North East, 2.5 Km(s) Beat No.

Address: Near the gate of Kekrupat Static Guard, Imphal West District, Manipur.

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

- 6. Complainant / Informant:
 - a. Name: SI Md. Wahidur Rahaman
 - b. Father's name: Md. Haji Bashir Ahamad
 - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 01/02/1981
- (d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) AD Details (R	ation Card, Voter ID Card, Passpo	rt, UID No., Driving License, PAN)
Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Service ID Card	EIN No 044400

(h) Occupation: Police Officer

(i) Address:

MANIFUR

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Sangaiyumpham Cherapur Mathak Leikai, Thoubal District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Sangaiyumpham Cherapur Mathak Leikai, Thoubal District, Manipur

j) Phone number: +91 7005450058

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Namgaklung Kamei	@ November	Miusin Kamei (father)	Chingkhonglong Village, Tamenglong District, Manipur

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				
- 1				

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

SI. No.	UIDB No.	
SI, 180.		

12. First Information contents:

The Officer-in-Charge Imphal Police Station

Subject: - Report.

Sir.



I have the honour to state that today i.e. 01/07/2025 at about 05:55 pm, a reliable information was received from our own source and further corroborated from the information input provided by 33 AR regarding the presence of some active cadres of ZUF organization in and around Kekrupat area under Imphal PS with a view to commit prejudicial activities like extortion of money from shops and general public etc. Based on the information, a team of CDO-IW led by Inspector Gunachandra Chanam, OC-CDO-IW and myself under the command of Shri. P. Achouba Meetei, MPS, Dy.SP(CDO)IW and under the supervision of Shri. Gaurav Dogra, IPS, i/c Addl. SP(Ops.)/IW and under the overall supervision of Shri. Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW rushed to the said area and conducted search operation at Kekrupat area. During that one suspected person was detained near the gate of Kekrupat Static Guard. On spot verification, the detainee identified himself as Namgaklung Kamei (42 yrs.) @ November s/o Miusin Kamei of Chingkhonglong Village, Tamenglong District.

From his possession, (i) one 9mm Pistol along with one magazine loaded with ten rounds of 9mm ammunitions, (ii) one Redmi 12 5G mobile handset along one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 8131976483 (as disclosed by him) and (iii) one brown wallet containing one Aadhaar card bearing card no. 8076 5249 5608 and one ID card bearing IC No. ZJ-005 were recovered.

During preliminary verification, Namgaklung Kamei disclosed that he is presently working as s/s Deputy Chief of Army of ZUF(J) organization (a faction of ZUF organization) since the year 2017 under the command of one s/s Chairman Jenchui Kamei of ZUF(J) organization. He further disclosed that he was involved in extortion activities by serving monetary demands/threats and collected money from the transport vehicles plying on Imphal-Jiribam National Highway (NH-37) and Imphal-Dimapur National Highway (NH-2) for raising their party

Hence, he was arrested from the spot i.e., near the gate of Kekrupat Static Guard at 07:05 pm and the above recovered articles were seized from the spot at 07:13 pm by observing formalities.

Hence, the arrested person and the seized articles are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against him.

Yours faithfully.

Sd/-

Dated/Imphal. The 1st July, 2025.

> (Md. Wahidur Rahaman) Sub-Inspector of CDO-IW.



- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) ws as 13.
 - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
 - b. Directed (Name of I.O.) : Ph. Tolen Meitei Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector

No. :

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: A. Somorendro Singh.

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. : Officer-in-charge

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: